Number of shares in the period (3) 530,118,626 530,118,626

Basic earnings per share (euro per share) (1)/(3) 0.08 0.12

Basic earnings per share are the same as diluted earnings as there is no situation that could

originate dilution effects.

27 DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

During the General Shareholders Meeting held on 13 April 2016, the shareholders approved

the distribution of dividends with respect to the net profit of 2015, in the amount of 91,314

thousand Euros, corresponding to a gross dividend amount of 0.171 Euros per share, which

include 664 thousand Euros attributable to own shares, having been paid to the shareholders

an amount of 90,650 thousand Euros.

REN - Redes Energéticas Nacionais, SGPS, S.A.   64 | 75

The distribution of dividends with respect to the net profit of 2014 amounted to 91,314

thousand Euros (0,171 Euros per share). From this amount, 664 thousand Euros were

attributable to own shares, having been paid to the shareholders an amount of 90,650

thousand Euros.

28 GUARANTEES GIVEN

As of 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 the REN Group had given the following guarantees:

Beneficiary Scope Jun 2016 Dec 2015

European Investment Bank (EIB) To guarantee loans 302,304 310,419

General Directorate of Energy and Geology To guarantee compliance with the obligations assumed in the public service concession 20,500 20,500

Judge of District Court Guarantee for expropriation processes 5,549 5,549

Municipal Council of Seixal Guarantee for litigation 2,152 2,152

Electricity Iberian Market (OMI)
To guarantee payments resulting from trading participation as purchaser in the Spanish

market
- 2,000

Municipal Council of Odivelas Guarantee for litigation 1,119 1,119

Social Security Institution Ensure compliance with obligations 511 511

Municipal Council of Silves Guarantee for expropriation processes 352 352

Tax Authority and Customs Ensure the suspension of tax enforcement proceedings 205 205

NORSCUT - Concessionária de Auto-estradas, SA To guarantee prompt payment of liabilities assumed by REN in the contract ceding utilization 200 200

European Union To comply with the contractual requirements of the grant agreement 177 177

Labour Court of Lisbon Guarantee for litigation 153 153

Municipal Council of Aveiro Guarantee for litigation 87 87

EP - Estradas de Portugal To guarantee compliance with the obligations assumed 79 84

GSE - Georgian State Electrosystem JSC Providing services contract - 28

Câmara Municipal de Lisboa Guarantee the suspension of municipal tax 9 -

Câmara Municipal de Vila Nova de Gaia Guarantee the suspension of process nº 412/13 2 2

Alrisa - Sociedade Imobiliária, S.A. Urban lease contract - 15

333,398 343,553

29 RELATED PARTIES

Main shareholders and shares held by corporate bodies

As of 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, the shareholder structure of Group REN was as

follows:

Number of

shares %

Number of

shares %

State Grid Europe Limited (Grupo State Grid) 133,500,000 25.00% 133,500,000 25.00%

Mazoon B.V. (Grupo Oman Oil Company S.A.O.C.) 80,100,000 15.00% 80,100,000 15.00%

Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A. 28,370,665 5.31% 28,370,665 5.31%

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 26,792,304 5.02% - -

EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A. 26,707,335 5.00% 26,707,335 5.00%

Gestmin, SGPS, S.A. 26,700,000 5.00% 26,700,000 5.00%

Red Eléctrica Internacional, S.A.U. 12,540,285 2.35% 32,040,000 6.00%

Own shares 3,881,374 0.73% 3,881,374 0.73%

Free float 195,408,037 36.59% 202,700,626 37.96%

534,000,000 100.00% 534,000,000 100.00%

Jun 2016 Dec 2015

REN - Redes Energéticas Nacionais, SGPS, S.A.   65 | 75

Transaction over REN shares by the Board of Directors

In the first half of 2016, the company Gestmin, SGPS, S.A. (Gestmin), holder of a qualified

holding and being a related party with Manuel Champalimaud, member of REN’s Board of

Directors until 31st May 2016, informed the disposal of a total of 19,499,175 shares.

Additionally, Jorge Magalhães Correia, member of REN’s Board of Directors, due to the

exercising of the duties of member of the management bodies of the company Fidelidade –

Companhia de Seguros, S.A. (Fidelidade), holder of a qualified holding, and of its affiliate